the fair value of the hedged cash flows attributable to the change in interest rates.

Hedging relationships that are impacted by IBOR reform may experience ineffectiveness because of
a timing mismatch between the hedged item and the hedging instrument regarding IBOR transition.
For further details, see ‘Managing interest rate benchmark reform and associated risks’ below.

At 31 December 2020, the Group had interest rate swaps with an aggregate notional amount of
$283,680,000 (2019: $1,010,330,000). The Group receives a variable interest rate and pays a fixed
rate interest ranging from 2.05% to 3.02% (2019: 2.95% to 5.53%) per annum on the notional amount.
Interest rate swaps with notional amounts of $nil (2019: $225,000,000) were entered with a related
corporation. Of the Group’s interest-bearing borrowings, over 50% (2019: over 50%) are not subjected
to interest rate repricing risk.

Sensitivity analysis

It is estimated that 50 basis points (“bp”) change in interest rate at the reporting date would increase/
(decrease) equity and profit before tax by the following amounts. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit before tax Equity
50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
31 December 2020
Variable rate financial instruments (1,439) 1,439 534 (540)

31 December 2019
Variable rate financial instruments (2,315) 2,315 1,807 (1,827)

Company
31 December 2020
Variable rate financial instruments 2,477 (2,477) – –

31 December 2019
Variable rate financial instruments 101 (101) – –

170
SEMBCORP MARINE

ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

40	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market risk (cont’d)

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group operates globally and is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings
that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Company
and its subsidiaries. The currencies in which these transactions are primarily denominated in are
Singapore dollars (“SGD”), United States dollars (“USD”), Euros (“EUR”), Pounds sterling (“GBP”) and
Brazilian Real (“BRL”). Such risks are hedged either by forward foreign currency contracts in respect